
WIPLINE FLOATS • SKIS • MODIFICATIONS • AIRCRAFT SALES
AVIONICS • INTERIOR • MAINTENANCE  •  PAINT REFINISHING

1700 Henry Ave - Fleming Field (KSGS), South St. Paul, MN 55075
Phone: 651.451.1205 | Fax: 651.457.7858

www.wipaire.com

EFFECTIVITY:
This service letter applies to Air Tractor models AT-802 and AT-802A with Wipline 10000A Floats, serial numbers 10227A & 
10228A and prior, installed per STC SA01795CH.

COMPLIANCE:
Optional compliance

BACKGROUND:

COMPLIANCE METHOD:
Install provided parts as shown in the Work Instruction section of this service letter.

APPROXIMATE SHOP HOURS: 

WARRANTY INFORMATION: 

TECHNICAL DATA:
 

www.wipaire.com.

SERVICE LETTER 205
10000A Hopper Fill Control System Replacement

Aircraft Makes/Model(s): Float Model(s): Compliance: Optional By: MAB

Air Tractor AT-802 and AT-802A 10000A Part Number: 1011407 Approved: SDW

Date: 12/15/2020 Revision: C

LOG OF REVISIONS
Revision Description Date

A Initial release 4/20/2020

B Full rewrite 7/9/2020

C 12/15/2020



 SERVICE LETTER 205

ITEMS PROVIDED IN SERVICE KIT 1011407-01 (AT-802A SINGLE PANEL DISPLAY)
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 1011618 FILL LEVEL DISPLAY, PILOT TROTTER MANUFACTURER P/N 
5025-0032-04

2 1 1011750 WIRE HARNESS, FILL SYSTEM POWER TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0570

3 1 1011751 WIRE HARNESS, HOPPER FILL PROBE TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0571

4 1 1011752 WIRE HARNESS, FILL LEVEL RELAY TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0572

5 1 1011754 WIRE HARNESS, FILL LEVEL QTY TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0574

6 1 1011649 ASSEMBLY, PROBE, FILL SYSTEM TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5850-0030

7 6 AN3C6A BOLT, 10-32, 0.375 GRIP, UNDRILLED, STAINLESS STEEL
8 6 AN970C3 WASHER, LARGE AREA
9 6 MS21044C3 NUT, LOCKING, REGULAR HEIGHT, 10-32 UNF

10 1 7B3-4400-13 PLACARD, FILL LEVEL SET
11 1 7B3-4400-33 PLACARD, INCREASE
12 1 7B3-4400-34 PLACARD, DECREASE

ITEMS PROVIDED IN SERVICE KIT 1011407-02 (AT-802 FRONT & REAR PANEL DISPLAY)
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 1011755 FILL LEVEL DISPLAY, CO-PILOT TROTTER MANUFACTURER 
P/N 5025-0198

2 1 1011756 WIRE HARNESS, CO-PILOT FILL LEVEL TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0577

3 1 1011618 FILL LEVEL DISPLAY, PILOT TROTTER MANUFACTURER P/N 
5025-0032-04

4 1 1011750 WIRE HARNESS, FILL SYSTEM POWER TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0570

5 1 1011751 WIRE HARNESS, HOPPER FILL PROBE TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0571

6 1 1011752 WIRE HARNESS, FILL LEVEL RELAY TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0572

7 1 1011754 WIRE HARNESS, FILL LEVEL QTY TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5825-0574

8 1 1011649 ASSEMBLY, PROBE, FILL SYSTEM TROTTER 
MANUFACTURER P/N 5850-0030

9 6 AN3C6A BOLT, 10-32, 0.375 GRIP, UNDRILLED, STAINLESS STEEL
10 6 AN970C3 WASHER, LARGE AREA
11 6 MS21044C3 NUT, LOCKING, REGULAR HEIGHT, 10-32 UNF
12 1 7B3-4400-13 PLACARD, FILL LEVEL SET



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Work Instruction

Remove Amtech Fill System

 b.  Disconnect 3 wire connector (P-17).
 c.  Remove adjustment knob.

     at butt splice.

Install Trotter Controls Fill System

10A12665-001 Shield
Figure 1

13 1 7B3-4400-33 PLACARD, INCREASE
14 1 7B3-4400-34 PLACARD, DECREASE



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Note: 
5.  Install with proseal and new hardware. 
Note: 

Prepare the Bottom/Back of Hopper
Figure 2

      p/n 1011649.



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Figure 3



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Figure 4
New Fill System Schematic



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Figure 5
Example Template



 SERVICE LETTER 205

Screen Display Check Out

Manual Scoop System Check Out

Auto Scoop System Check Out

     switch on stick.

     switch on stick.
10.  Continue checks up to 800 Gallons.

Aircraft Closing & Return to Service


